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FORWARD

This genealogy covers three generations of the Author’s Lindsey / Lindsay family
beginning with my earliest known Lindsey / Lindsay ancestor, David Lindsey of
Frederick County, Virginia.  The information presented in this genealogy was
finalized on 1 April 2019 and consists of approximately 34 pages.

Compiled By:

Jack E. MacDonald
Road 9
Powell, Wyoming
jacmac432yahoo.com

THE LINDSEY / LINDSAY SURNAME

The surname Lindsey is an English surname that was originally derived from the
territory of Lindsey in Lincolnshire, from the Old English toponym Lindesege
("Lindum Isle"), i.e. "marshlands of Lincoln."  The variant surname of Lindsay was
later established in Scotland from whence our particular family is believed to have
come from.  Although David and his descendant’s were identified by both spellings,
as well as other variations, the Lindsey spelling became used most often.
  

REFERENCES AND INDEX

A listing of references and other source material, as well as an all-name Index, is
provided at the end of this genealogy.

DATES

For the most part, many conflicting dates were easily straightened out by simply
rechecking the source material or official records.  In some cases, however, marriage
dates may vary from other published works because the researcher used the date of
a marriage bond, or the date a marriage license was issued, instead of the actual
marriage date.  Even though some of the source material I used did not specify the
origin of the marriage date given, I have tried to differentiate the marriage dates as
accurately as possible.

mailto:jacmac432@yahoo.com
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In a number of cases an approximate date of marriage, using the abbreviation "ca."
for circa (about), is shown based upon information provided in various census
documents.  This is also true with respect to death dates which may also vary in that
the date of burial, or the date a will was written or submitted for probate, will
sometimes be cited by others instead of an actual death date.  In those cases where
I was unable to determine an actual death date the abbreviation “ca.” may be used,
or only the known year of death may be cited.

LOCATIONS

With respect to the location at which an event took place, there were many cases
when it was not possible to find any record giving the exact location that a birth,
marriage or death took place.  Because I feel quite strongly that dates should always
be accompanied by places, if for no other reason than to aid future research, I made
a number of assumptions regarding location based upon available information. For
instance, if a family is found in the Fayette County, Indiana census records for 1840
and 1850, and they also show up in the deed and tax records of that county for the
same period, I did not feel that it was unreasonable to assume that any children they
had during this period were probably also born in Fayette County.  In some cases,
however, my comfort level with assuming a possible location was limited to a state
only.
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ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE:  Abbreviations for all states will be the two digit abbreviations used by the
United States Postal Service. 

* ------------------- denotes author's direct-line ancestor (pedigree)
b. ------------------ born
bur.---------------- buried
ca. ---------------- circa (about)
calc. -------------- calculated (generally the date of a document or the date an event

transpired less a persons stated age)
Cem. ------------- Cemetery
chr. --------------- christened/baptized
Co. ---------------- County
d. ------------------ died
FHL -------------- Family History Library, Salt Lake City, Utah
m. ----------------- married
MNU -------------- maiden name unknown
Rev. -------------- Reverend
Twp. -------------- Township
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THE

LINDSEY / LINDSAY FAMILY

OF

VIRGINIA, KENTUCKY, AND INDIANA

GENERATION ONE

1.  David Lindsey.  *

David Lindsey (also written Lindsay, Linsay, and Linsey, etc.) is the earliest known
progenitor of our Lindsey / Lindsay family to have been positively identified to date. 
Although very little is known about David, the earliest references which were found
that pertain to him were found in the Frederick County, Virginia Court and Militia
records. 1  Those entries are as follows:

Court Records 

1749 - Terrance Carrol ordered to pay David and Catherine Lindsey 50 pounds of
tobacco each for three days attendance in court on his behalf. 1

June 1752 - David Linsey ordered to pay John Funk 1 pound, 16 shillings, and 6
Pence. 1

3 June 1767 - William Dempster ordered to pay David and Catherine Lindsey 50
pounds of tobacco each for their attendance in court to testify in a suit with Ralph
Withers. 1

Militia Records

2 September 1755 - David Lindsey is listed as a member of the Frederick County
Militia in the Company commanded by Captain Marquis Calmes. 2  David was one of
the Militia members living in that part of Frederick County that later became Clarke
County, Virginia in 1836. 2  Also listed were: Captain John Lindsey, and privates
John Lindsey, Abraham Lindsey, Isaac Lindsey, and Edmund Lindsey. 2
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Based upon these entries, David and his family were evidently residing in Frederick
County, Virginia during the period 1749-1767, but how long before or after this period
is not known.  Although it is known, based upon the above court records, that David
was married prior to 1749 to a woman named Catherine, nothing else has been
found concerning her, or her parents. 1  David and Catherine are not only believed to
have been married in Frederick County, Virginia, but based upon the time period
they are known to have resided there, all of their children would have been born
there as well. 1

Even though it has yet to be proven, it is very possible that David was related to the
other Lindseys / Lindsays listed above, and that Captain John Lindsey may even
have been his father.  Captain John Lindsey was found in some of the earliest
Frederick County records as taking up land in 1735, and David named a son John. 
Regardless of the above, all available data suggests that David was probably born
someplace other than Frederick County, Virginia and moved there as a child.

Sometime prior to early 1771, David and his family had apparently left Frederick
County and moved southwest into that portion of Botetourt County, Virginia that was
later formed into Greenbrier County, Virginia in March 1778 (now within West
Virginia). 3  David and Catherine Lindsey, as well as several of their children, were
found in a number of Botetourt County, Virginia records during the 1770's, including
the ledger books of the Mathews Trading Post. 4  This trading post, which was owned
and operated by Sampson and George Mathews, was situated along the Greenbrier
River in what is now Greenbrier County, West Virginia. 3,4

David Lindsey appears to have died in late 1772, or very early 1773, in that portion of
Botetourt County, Virginia that is now within Greenbrier County, West Virginia. 3,4 
This is confirmed by two entries in the Mathews Trading Post ledger. 4  One entry
shows that David Lindsey purchased salt and a weeding hoe from the trading post
on November 1772, while the other entry, which was dated January 1773, refers to
Catherine Lindsey as being a “widow.” 4

Catherine Lindsey was later found, along with two of her children, in the "Virginia
Heads of Families, Greenbrier County, 1783-1786." 5  She was also found in a
Greenbrier County deed record that was dated 11 July 1785. 6  This deed record,
which consisted of a bill of sale between John Lindsey and his mother, Catherine
Lindsey, involved the sale of a negro woman named Nan, as well as various items of
household furniture and tools. 6  Whatever became of Catherine Lindsey after
1785/1786 is not know at this time.

The following children were identified from the ledger entries of the Mathews Trading
Post. 4
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Known issue: (Surname Lindsey)

    2.  Robert -------- b. in Frederick Co., VA. 1,4

m. (single).
d. 1776 in Botetourt Co., VA. 4,7

  * 3.  John ----------- b. calc. 1757 in Frederick Co., VA. 1,4,8,9

         Valentine m. ca. 1777 to Anna Christy in Botetourt Co., VA. 3,8,10,11

d. 1805/1806 in Scott Co., KY. 12

    4.  Sarah --------- b. in Frederick Co., VA. 1,4

         “Sally” m. 10 April 1778 to William Lockridge in Greenbrier Co., VA.
(now VW.) 13,14

d. possibly in KY. 14

    5.  Jane ----------- b. in Frederick Co., VA. 1,4

    6.  Rebecca ----- b. in Frederick Co., VA. 1,4

m. James Gillilan in Greenbrier Co., VA. (now WV.) 13
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GENERATION TWO

NOTE:  Only the author's pedigree ancestor and known siblings are covered in this
generation.

2.  Robert Lindsey.

Robert Lindsey (also written Lindsay, Linsay, and Linsey), the son of David and
Catherine Lindsey, was born in Frederick County, Virginia. 1,4  His name was later
found in the records of the Mathews Trading Post making purchases of various and
sundry goods during the years 1771 through 1774. 4  Robert was also shown in the
March and August 1775 list of Botetourt County, Virginia titheables who were
residing in the Greenbrier area. 15

According to the available Botetourt County, Virginia will records, Robert apparently
died there in 1776. 7  This is further supported by a 1776 entry found in the Mathews
trading Post ledge, which refers to the “estate of Robert Lindsey,” indicating that he
was deceased in that year. 4  And, even though Robert  was shown on a 1776 roster
of men called into service during the Revolutionary War, a notation by his name
stated he was exempt from service because he was deceased.  Robert is believed to
have been unmarried at the time of his death.

3.  John Valentine Lindsey.  *

John Lindsey (also identified in various records as John Lindsay, Linsay, and
Linsey), the son of David and Catherine Lindsey, was calculated to have been born
in Frederick County, Virginia in about 1757. 1,4,8,9  This year was calculated from a
deposition that John gave on 13 December 1803 at the Boone County, Kentucky
Courthouse, in which he stated he was “about 46 years” of age. 9

Verification that David and Catherine Lindsey were indeed the parents of our John
Lindsey was discovered in the deed records of Greenbrier County, Virginia (now
West Virginia). 6  This document, was a bill of sale involving John Lindsey and his
mother Catherine Lindsey. 6  It  states:
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"I hereby acknowledge that I have sold unto Catherine Linsay, my mother,
a Negro Woman named Nan (which I had of Rob't Allen), all the bed and
household Furniture thats in the House, and all the working Tools of
whatever kind, on the plantation of my property, the Right of which I hereby
deliver unto said Catherine, her heirs and assigns for ever, for and in
Consideration of a Bond she had on me of Five hundred pounds penalty,
for her dower as Widow and Relict of David Lindsey, my Father, as Witness
thereof I have hereunto set my Hand and Seal this 11th July 1785." 6

John Lindsey  (Seal) 

Test:  William Ward, James Anderson.

After the Lindsey family settled in Botetourt County, John was next found in the 
records of the Mathews Trading Post making purchases of various and sundry goods
during the years 1771 through 1777. 4  John was also shown in the March and
August 1775 list of Botetourt County, Virginia titheables who were residing in the
Greenbrier area. 15

John Lindsey was later married to a woman named Anna Christy. 8,10,11  Although no
record of their marriage has been found, it is believed to have taken place in about
1777 in that portion of Botetourt County, Virginia that was later formed into
Greenbrier County, Virginia (now within West Virginia) in 1778. 3,8,10,11,16  Anna, who
was a native of Culpeper County, Virginia, was the daughter of Julius Christy and
Agatha Barnett. 10,11

On 8 January 1780, John Lindsey obtained a grant of 400 acres of land on the north
side of the Greenbrier River "by right of settlement prior to 1 January 1778." 17  He
subsequently acquired another grant of 400 acres of land on the north and northwest
side of the Greenbrier River under the same condition on 15 January 1780. 17  John
later acquired an additional 236 acres of land in Greenbrier County by State
Treasury Warrants. 17

According to available court records, John and two of his sisters were involved in a
number of lawsuits during the 1780's, and John served on several juries during 1783
and 1784. 13  Although the disposition of all of John Lindsey's land holdings has not
been determined, on 26 February 1788 he sold a portion of his lands to Andrew
Hamilton and William Elliot. 6  Soon after this, he and his family appear to have
moved further west into the state of Kentucky, where they settled in Scott County.
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Unfortunately, little information concerning John has been found covering the time he
spent in Kentucky.  His will, which was written on 29 September 1805, was admitted
for probate before the Scott County Court during the January 1806 term, thereby
indicating the period within which he passed away. 12  An Inventory of his estate was
submitted to the Scott County Court on 27 January 1806. 12

John's widow, Anna, remarried several years after John's death to a man named
Spencer Stone. 8,10  Although this marriage is believed to have taken place in about
1818 in Scott County, Kentucky, many of the Scott County records were destroyed in
a fire and no documents have been found to confirm this. 8  Spencer Stone was the
father of the Elias Barbee Stone who married Catherine Houston Lindsey, one of
John and Anna Lindsey's daughters. 8

Although Anna and Spencer probably resided for a short time in Scott County, they
eventually moved to Lincoln County, Kentucky, where Spencer owned a small farm
on the banks of the Dix River which he was granted for his service in the
Revolutionary War. 8,18  This farm was located in that portion of Lincoln County,
Kentucky that was later formed into Boyle County in 1842. 19  It was there that
Spencer Stone passed away on 1 January 1838. 8,20  Shortly after this, Anna moved
to Fayette County, Indiana to be near some of her children from her first marriage to
John Lindsey.  Anna died in Fayette County, Indiana in 1844. 21  Her last will and
testament, which had been written on 8 October 1844, was subsequently submitted
for probate before the Fayette County Court on 19 November 1844. 21 

The children listed below have all been identified through correspondence and other
documents and records as being John and Anna Lindsey’s.

Issue: (Surname Lindsey)

    7.  Elizabeth ----- b. 10 May 1778 in Greenbrier Co., VA. (now WV.) 8 
         “Bettie” m. 24 April 1800 to Henry Dicken in Scott Co., KY. 8

d. 31 July 1842 in Fayette Co., IN. 8

    8.  Robert -------- b. in Greenbrier Co., VA. (now WV.) 8

         "Robin" m. ca. 1806/1807 to (unknown) in Scott Co., KY. 8

d. ca. 1828/1829 in Scott Co., KY. 8,22,23

    9.  Mary ----------- b. in Greenbrier Co., VA. (now WV.) 8

         "Polly" m. (    ) Titsworth in KY. 8

  10.  Rebecca ----- b. calc. 1784 in Greenbrier Co., VA. (now WV.) 8,24,25

m. (remained single). 24,25

d. 15 April 1854 in Trimble Co., KY. 25
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  11.  Sarah --------- b. prob. in Greenbrier Co., VA. (now WV.) 8

         "Sally" m. (    ) Mitchell in KY. 8

  12.  Frances ------ b. calc. 12 February 1787 in Scott Co., KY. (calc. from her
tombstone) 26

m. (1) James Bryant in KY. 8

m. (2) 24 May 1820 to John Embree in Lincoln Co., KY. 27

d. 18 December 1863 in Wayne Co., IN. 26

bur. King Cem., Richmond, Wayne Co., IN. 26

  13.  Agnes --------- b. prob. in Scott Co., KY. 8

* 14.  Catherine ---- b. 17 September 1795 in Scott Co., KY. 8,28

          Houston m. ca. 1812/1813 to Elias Barbee Stone in Scott Co., Ky . 8,28

          “Kitty” d. 21 August 1873 in Liberty Twp., Wabash Co., IN. 8,28

bur. Boundary Line Cem., La Fontaine, Wabash Co., IN. 8,28

  15.  John ----------- b. 5 September 1797 in Scott Co., KY. 8

         Valentine m. 21 August 1827 to Catherine Miller in Lincoln Co., KY. 8,27

         "Jack" d. 1861 in Fayette Co., IN. 8

  16.  Jane ----------- b. ca. 1799 in Scott Co., KY. 8

m. 28 October 1824 to Cuthbert Burton in Lincoln Co., KY. 27

d. (last found on the 1840 census of Allen Co., KY.) 29

  17.  Permelia ----- b. ca. 1801 in Scott Co., KY. 8

m. 5 December 1818 to William R. Feland in Lincoln Co., KY. 30

  18.  Martha -------- b. calc. 1803 in Scott Co., KY. 31

         "Patsy" m. (1) 21 December 1824 to Ludwell Duncan in Lincoln Co.  KY.
Ref: 30

m. (2) 11 April 1838 to Jesse Sage in Oldham Co., KY. 31,32

d. (last found on the 1860 census of Oldham Co., KY.) 33

4.  Sarah "Sally" Lindsey.

Sarah Lindsey (also written Lindsay, Linsay, and Linsey), the daughter of David and
Catherine Lindsey, was born in Frederick County, Virginia. 1,4  She was later married
in Greenbrier County, Virginia (now in West Virginia) to a man named William
Lockridge (also written Loughridge) on 10 April 1778. 13,14  William, who is believed
to have been born in about 1748 in Augusta County, Virginia, was the son of William
Lockridge and Agnes Gwinn. 14,34
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Sarah was later listed in the Greenbrier County Court records as a defendant in a
lawsuit, along with her brother, John, and sister, Rebecca, in May of 1784. 13

Although William Lockridge and his brother John Lockridge had moved from Augusta
County, Virginia to Greenbrier County, Virginia (now West Virginia) his parents
remained in Augusta County.  William was last mentioned in his father’s will, which
had been written on 12 March 1793 and probated during the September term of the
Augusta County, Virginia Court. 14  William and Sarah Lockridge are believed to have
moved to Kentucky, where both may have eventually died. 14

Issue: (Surname Lockridge)

        Unknown

5.  Jane Lindsey.

Jane Lindsey (also written Jean Lindsay, Linsay, and Linsey), the daughter of David
and Catherine Lindsey, was born in Frederick County, Virginia. 1,4  She was shown in
the "Virginia Heads of Families, Greenbrier County, 1783-1786," along with her
mother, Catherine, and brother, John. 5  She was also found in the Mathews Trading
Post ledger under the years, 1772 and 1774. 4  No additional information has been
found concerning this individual.

6.  Rebecca Lindsey.

Rebecca Lindsey (also written Linsay, Linsey, and Lindsey), the daughter of David
and Catherine Lindsey, was born in Frederick County, Virginia. 1,5  She was shown in
the Mathews Trading Post ledger under the year 1773 as "Miss Rebecka Lindsey." 5

Rebecca was also listed in the Greenbrier County Court records as a defendant in a
lawsuit, along with her brother, John, and sister, Sarah, in May of 1784. 13  This
lawsuit also verified that Rebecca Lindsey was married to a man named James
Gillilan (also written Gilliland). 13

Issue: (Surname Gillilan)

        Unknown
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GENERATION THREE

NOTE:  Only the author's pedigree ancestor and known siblings are covered in this
generation.

7.  Elizabeth “Bettie” Lindsey.

Elizabeth Lindsey (also written Lindsay), the daughter of John Valentine Lindsey and
Anna Christy, was born on 10 May 1778 in Greenbrier County, Virginia (now in West
Virginia). 8  She was later married to a man named Henry Dicken in Scott County,
Kentucky on 24 April 1800. 8  Henry, who had been born on 23 March 1775 in
Culpeper County, Virginia, was the son of Richard Dicken and Martha Lewis. 8,35,36

Elizabeth subsequently died on 31 July 1842 in Fayette County, Indiana, while Henry
died on 11 April 1857 in Wabash County, Indiana. 8,35  Henry was subsequently
buried in the Daniels Cemetery at Servia in Wabash County, Indiana. 35

Issue: (Surname Dicken)

  19.  Abraham ----- b. 23 January 1801 in Scott Co., KY. 8

         Lewis m. 1871 to Elizabeth Cook. 8,36,37

d. 26 September 1876 in Fountain Co., IN. 36

  20.  Nancy --------- b. 1 December 1802 in Scott Co., KY. 8

m. 16 May 1820 to Peyton Skipwith Cook in Scott Co., KY. 8,38

d. 9 September 1884 in Wabash Co., IN. 38

bur. Falls Memorial Cem., Wabash, Wabash Co., IN. 38

  21.  Fanny --------- b. 23 April 1804 in Scott Co., KY. 8

d. 1 January 1809 in Scott Co., KY. 8

  22.  John ----------- b. 15 December 1805 in Scott Co., KY. 8

         Valentine m. (remained single). 8

d. 17 June 1855 in Wabash Co., IN. 8

  23.  Martha -------- b. 2 April 1807 in Scott Co., KY. 8,39

         Scott m. 18 December 1823 to Silas Harden Stone in Fayette Co., IN.
Ref: 8,40

d. 5 January 1885 in Fayette Co., IN. 39

bur. Old Orange Cem., Orange, Fayette Co., IN. 39
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  24.  Jane ----------- b. 15 January 1809 in Scott Co., KY. 8

d. June 1809 in Scott Co., KY. 8

  25.  Ann ------------ b. 7 March 1810 in Scott Co., KY. 8,35

m. 16 November 1826 to Henry Klum in Fayette Co., IN. 8,40

d. 11 November 1876 in Wabash Co., IN. 35

bur. Daniels Cem., Servia, Wabash Co., IN. 35

  26.  Richard ------- b. 22 July 1816 in Scott Co., KY. 8

         Henry m. 21 June 1836 to Matilda Cook in Fayette Co., IN. 8,40

d. 4 October 1891. 8

  27.  Elizabeth ----- b. 5 January 1820 in Scott Co., KY. 8

d. 1820 in Scott Co., KY. 8

  28.  James -------- b. 15 April 1821 in Fayette Co., IN. 8,38,41

         Lindsey m. 29 November 1842 to Mary Thompson in Rush Co., IN. 8,40,41

         “J.L.” d. 24 March 1900 in Wabash Co., IN. 8,38,41

bur. Falls Memorials Cem., Wabash, Wabash Co., IN. 38,41

8.  Robert "Robin" Lindsey.

Robert Lindsey (also written Lindsay), the son of John Valentine Lindsey and Anna
Christy, was born in Greenbrier County, Virginia (now in West Virginia). 8  Although
the name of Robert’s wife has not been determined, he is believed to have been
married in about 1806/1807 in Scott County, Kentucky. 8 

Robert and his brother, John, later purchased land in Scott County , Kentucky from
Spencer Stone and their mother, Anna (Christy) Lindsey Stone, on 28 May 1818. 42 
Robert and his family were later enumerated on the 1820 census of Scott County,
Kentucky. 43  The last document in which our Robert Lindsey was found, was a
mortgage which had been drawn up between Robert and a Mr. B. S. Chambers. 42 

This mortgage was for $600 and dated 20 December 1826. 42

Even though the actual date of Robert Lindsey’s death has not been determined, it is
believed that both Robert and his wife died in about 1828/1829 in Scott County,
Kentucky . 8,22,23  With the exception of his eldest daughter, all of Robert’s other
daughters were shown residing with his unmarried sister, Rebecca Lindsey, on the
1830 census of Scott County. 22  Unfortunately, what became of Robert’s sons has
not been determined.
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The offspring listed below as (male) and (female) were abstracted from the 1820 and
1830 census enumerations of Scott County, Kentucky. 22,43  Although these are all
believed to be Robert's children, some of their identities have not been determined.

NOTE:  Although there was a Robert Lindsey listed on both the 1820 and 1830
federal censuses of Scott County, Kentucky, I do not believe that these are the same
Robert Lindsey, however.  Of those seven children who were listed with the Robert
Lindsey on the 1820 census, only three match up with those children who were listed
on the 1830 census.  The Robert Lindsey who is shown on the 1820 census is
believed to be our Robert Lindsey, while the Robert Lindsey who is shown on the
1830 census had twelve children, and is known to be the Robert Lindsey who settled
in Highland County, Ohio in 1834.  In addition, none of  the children who belonged to
the Robert Lindsey who was listed on the 1830 census and moved to Highland
County, Ohio had the same given names as the two known daughters of our Robert
Lindsey; namely Ann and Amanda Lindsey.  

Known and enumerated issue: (Surname Lindsey)

  29.  (male) --------- b. ca. 1808 in Scott Co., KY. 43

  30.  (female) ------ b. (1810-1820) in Scott Co., KY. 43

  31.  Ann ------------ b. calc. 1812 in Scott Co., KY. 44

m. (1) by bond dated 17 June 1835 to John Fresh in Lincoln Co.,
KY. 45

m. (2) 9 June 1844 to Amos Fox in Trimble Co., KY. 46

  32.  (male) --------- b. (1810-1820) in Scott Co., KY. 43

  33.  (male) --------- b. (1810-1820) in Scott Co., KY. 43

  34.  (female) ------ b. (1810-1820) in Scott Co., KY. 43

  35.  Amanda ------ b. in Scott Co., KY.
         E. m. 16 May 1843 to George M. Stewart in Trimble Co., KY. 46

  36.  (female) ------ b. (1820-1830) in Scott Co., KY. 22

  37.  (female) ------ b. (1820-1830) in Scott Co., KY. 22
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9.  Mary "Polly" Lindsey.

Mary Lindsey (also written Lindsay), the daughter of John Valentine Lindsey and
Anna Christy, was born in Greenbrier County, Virginia (now in West Virginia). 8,19 
She was later married to a man named Titsworth. 8  No additional information has
been found concerning this couple.

Issue: (Surname Titsworth)

        Unknown

10.  Rebecca Lindsey.

Rebecca Lindsey (also written Lindsay), the daughter of John Valentine Lindsey and
Anna Christy, was calculated to have been born in 1784 in Greenbrier County,
Virginia (now in West Virginia). 8,24,25  She was residing with her niece, Ann Lindsey
Fox, in Trimble County, Kentucky at the time of her death. 24,44  

Rebecca Lindsey apparently remained single throughout her life, and died without
issue on 15 April 1854 in Trimble County, Kentucky. 24,25  Her death record indicates
that she was seventy years of age, the daughter of John and Ann Lindsey, and that
she had been born in Greenbrier County, Virginia (now in West Virginia). 25

11.  Sarah "Sally" Lindsey.

Sarah Lindsey (also written Lindsay), the daughter of John Valentine Lindsey and
Anna Christy, was probably born in Greenbrier County, Virginia (now in West
Virginia). 8  She was later married to a man named Mitchell. 8  No additional
information has been found concerning this couple.

Possible issue: (Surname Mitchell)

  38.  Thomas ------ b. In KY. 8
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12.  Frances Lindsey.

Frances Lindsey (also written Lindsay), the daughter of John Valentine Lindsey and
Anna Christy, was calculated from her tombstone to have been born in Scott County,
Kentucky on 12 February 1787. 26  Frances was apparently married twice during her
life.  She married first to a man named James Bryant in Kentucky. 8  No issue are
known from Frances Lindsey’s first marriage to James.

Sometime after her first husband passed away, Frances married for a second time to
a widower named John Embree (also written Embry) on 24 May 1820 in Lincoln
County, Kentucky. 27  John, who was the son of John Embree, Sr. and Frances
“Fanny” Burris had been born during the month of March 1763 in Orange County,
Virginia. 47,48  This was John’s second marriage as he had previously been married
to a woman named Susannah Frances Prewitt in Mercer County, Kentucky by a
marriage bond that was dated on 5 November 1792. 45,48 

Frances and John later moved to Wayne County, Indiana, where they were found
residing as late as 1848 according to a deed record. 49  Because they were not found
on the 1850 census of Wayne County, Indiana, however, they probably moved prior
to that date to Missouri, where they settled in Howard County. 48,50  John Embree
died in Howard County, Missouri during the month of September 1852. 48  Frances,
who survived John by ten years, eventually moved back to Wayne County, Indiana,
where she died on 18 December 1862. 26  She was subsequently buried in the King
Cemetery at Richmond in Wayne County, Indiana. 26  No issue are known from
Frances' second marriage either.

13.  Agnes Lindsey.

Agnes Lindsey (also written Lindsay), the daughter of John Valentine Lindsey and
Anna Christy, was probably born in Scott County, Kentucky. 8  No additional
information has been found concerning this individual.

14.  Catherine Houston Lindsey.  *

Catherine Lindsey (also written Lindsay), the daughter of John Valentine Lindsey and
Anna Christy, was born in Scott County, Kentucky on 17 September 1795. 8,28  She
was later married in Scott County, Kentucky to a man named Elias Barbee Stone. 8,28 
Although no record of their marriage has been found to date, based upon the date of
birth of the eldest child, Sarah Stone, it is thought to have taken place in about
1812/1813. 51  Elias, who had been born on 20 February 1790 in Lincoln County,
Kentucky, was  the son of Spencer Stone and Nancy "Sally" Smith. 8
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Although Elias and Catherine were married in Scott County, Kentucky, by the time
the 1820 census was taken they were residing in Lincoln County, Kentucky. 52  Two
years later, however, Elias and Catherine moved to Indiana, where they resided first
in Fayette County, but later moved into Wabash County. 53,54,55,56  Elias Stone, who
had been a miller and farmer throughout his life, died on 27 July 1870 in Wabash
County, Indianan. 8,28  Catherine, on the other hand, died on 21 August 1873 at the
home of her nephew, Hiram Lindsey, in Liberty Township in Wabash County,
Indiana. 8,28  Both Elias and Catherine were subsequently buried in the Boundary
Line Church Cemetery near La Fontaine in Wabash County. 8,28

This cemetery, which was situated upon land that Elias had acquired for such a
purpose, was originally established as a private burying ground in 1863. 28  Its use
was later opened to the general public, however. 28

Issue: (Surname Stone)

  39.  Sarah --------- b. 11 April 1814 in Scott Co., KY. 51

         "Sally" m. 10 November 1831 to William R. Hale in Fayette Co., IN. 40

d. 20 December 1885 near La Fontaine in Wabash Co., IN. 51

bur. Hale Cem., Wabash Co., IN. 51

  40.  John ----------- b. 16 November 1815 in Scott Co., KY. 57

         Lindsey m. (1) 26 February 1835 to Elizabeth Ginn in Fayette Co., IN. 40

m. (2) 27 February 1859 to Amelia Fearis in Wabash Co., IN. 58

d. 24 April 1901 in Wabash Co., IN. 57

bur. Stone Cem., Wabash Co., IN. 57

  41.  Martha -------- b. 29 July 1817 in Scott Co., KY. 59

         Jane m. 1 May 1834 to Henry William McPherson in Fayette Co., IN.
Ref: 8,40

d. 9 April 1907 at Memphis, Shelby Co., TN. 59,60

bur. Maple Park Cem., Springfield, Greene Co., MO. 59

  42.  Spencer ------ b. 13 July 1819 in Lincoln Co., KY. 39

         Allen m. 12 November 1840 to Ellenor Dailey in Fayette Co., IN. 40

d. 15 March 1854 in Fayette Co., IN. 39

bur. Old Orange Cem., Orange, Fayette Co., IN. 39

  43.  Silas ----------- b. 30 October 1821 in Lincoln Co., KY. 28

         Henry m. 31 August 1845 to Emily Carrothers in Fayette Co., IN. 58

d. 20 November 1883 in Wabash Co., IN. 8,28

bur. Boundary Line Cem., La Fontaine, Wabash Co., IN. 28
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  44.  William -------- b. 5 March 1824 in Fayette Co., IN. 8,28

         Thomas m. (1) 28 March 1847 to Elizabeth Thomas in Fayette Co., IN. 40

m. (2) 19 July 1891 to Mrs. Victoria L. Jenkins in Wabash Co.,
IN. 40

d. 16 April 1893 in Wabash Co., IN. 8,28

bur. Boundary Line Cem., La Fontaine, Wabash Co., IN. 28

  45.  Ann ------------ b. 26 February 1826 in Fayette Co., IN. 61

         Elizabeth m. 20 August 1840 to Joseph Samuel Frazee in Fayette Co., IN.
Ref: 62

d. 10 September 1901 in Chickasaw Co., MS. 61

bur. I.O.O.F. Cem., Okolona, Chickasaw Co., MS. 61

  46.  Katherine ---- b. 1 March 1828 in Fayette Co., IN. 8,28

         Lindsey m. 22 March 1843 to John Queally Hale in Fayette Co., IN. 40

d. 22 August 1908 in Wabash Co., IN. 28

bur. Boundary Line Cem., La Fontaine, Wabash Co., IN. 28

  47.  Emaline ------ b. 29 March 1830 in Fayette Co., IN. 38

m. 17 May 1846 to John S. B. Carrothers in Fayette Co., IN. 8,40

d. 19 April 1896 in Wabash Co., IN. 38

bur. Falls Memorial Cem., Wabash, Wabash Co., IN. 38

  48.  Josephine ---- b. 15 March 1832 in Fayette Co., IN. 8,28

         America m. 6 December 1849 to Hiram Lindsey in Fayette Co., IN. 40

d. 25 March 1901 in Wabash Co., IN. 8,28

bur. Boundary Line Cem., La Fontaine, Wabash Co., IN. 28

* 49.  Francis ------- b. 11 August 1834 in Fayette Co., IN. 8,28

         Burgess m. (1) 30 April 1857 to Melissa Matlock in Fayette Co., IN. 40

m. (2) 1 September 1875 to Margaret Manova Tingley in Grant
Co., IN. 62

d. 27 October 1879 in Wabash Co., IN. 8,28

bur. Boundary Line Cem., La Fontaine, Wabash Co., IN. 28

  50.  Elias ----------- b. 22 September 1836 in Fayette Co., IN. 8

         Smith m. (1) 15 October 1857 to Mary Ann Matlock at Wabash,
Wabash Co., IN. 8,62

m. (2) 15 June 1884 to Alice Line in Wabash Co., IN. 62

m. (3) 2 August 1899 to Susan J. Reed in Wabash Co., IN. 62

d. 18 September 1903 at Marion, Grant Co., IN. 8
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15.  John Valentine "Jack" Lindsey.

John Valentine "Jack" Lindsey (also written Lindsay), the son of John Valentine
Lindsey and his wife, Anna Christy, was born on 5 September 1797 in Scott County,
Kentucky. 8  He was later married on 21 August 1827 to a woman named Catherine
Miller in Lincoln County, Kentucky. 8,27  Catherine, who was also a native of
Kentucky, had been born there on 14 September 1809. 8

Sometime prior to when the 1830 federal census of Indiana was enumerated, John
and Catherine Lindsey had moved north into the state of Indiana, where they settled
in Fayette County. 53  Although not much is known about John and Catherine
Lindsey, it is believed that they resided on a farm in Fairview Township in Fayette
County, Indiana until John’s death in 1861. 8  What ever became of Catherine is not
known, however.
 
Issue: (Surname Lindsey)

  51.  Hiram --------- b. 12 May 1828 in Scott Co., KY. 8,28

m. 6 December 1849 to Josephine America Stone in Fayette
Co., IN. 8,40

d. 5 May 1883 in Wabash Co., IN. 28

bur. Boundary Line Cem., La Fontaine, Wabash Co., IN. 28

  52.  Elizabeth ----- b. 24 October 1829 in Scott Co., KY. 8 
         Ann m. 28 December 1845 to William Clifford in Fayette Co., IN. 8,40

d. 1906 in Indianapolis, Marion Co., IN. 63

bur. Crown Hill Cem., Indianapolis, Marion Co., IN. 63

  53.  Robert -------- b. 10 September 1831 in Fayette Co., IN. 8

         Henry m. 14 September 1851 to Ellen Hall in Grant Co., IN. 8,62

d. 18 December 1889 in Wabash Co., IN. 38

bur. Falls Memorial Cem., Wabash, Wabash Co., IN. 38

  54.  John ----------- b. 7 December 1833 in Fayette Co., IN. 8

         Embree m. 1 September 1853 to Emily Pulliam in Jefferson Co., IN. 8,40

d. (last found on the 1880 census of Scotland Co., MO.) 64

  55.  Eliza ----------- b. 20 July 1836 in Fayette Co., IN. 8

         Jane m. 24 February 1854 to John Lindsey Duncan in Fayette Co., IN.
Ref: 8,40

d. 28 August 1870 in Johnson Co., IN. 65

bur. Greenlawn Cem., Franklin, Johnson Co., IN. 65
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  56.  William -------- b. 20 October 1838 in Fayette Co., IN. 8

         Lewis m. 4 June 1867 to Rhoda B. Cook in Rush Co., IN. 8,40

d. believed to have died prior to 1880 in IN. 66

  57.  Permelia ----- b. 8 November 1840 in Fayette Co., IN. 8,67

m. 18 January 1860 to Edward H. Wolfe in Fayette Co., IN. 8,40

d. 1897 in Rush Co., IN. 67

bur. East Hill Cem., Rushville, Rush Co., IN. 67

  58.  Dewitt --------- b. 27 August 1843 in Fayette Co., IN. 8

         Clinton m. (remained single). 8

  59.  Katherine ---- b. 1 July 1846 in Fayette Co., IN. 8,67,68

         Duncan m. 16 August 1866 to Irvin Luther Clifford in Fayette Co., IN. 8,40

d. 14 March 1922 in Rush Co., IN. 67,68

bur. East Hill Cem., Rushville, Rush Co., IN. 67,68

16.  Jane Lindsey.

Jane Lindsey (also written Lindsay), the daughter of John Valentine Lindsey and
Anna Christy, is believed to have been born in about 1799 in Scott County,
Kentucky. 8  She was later married on 28 October 1824 in Lincoln County, Kentucky
to a man named Cuthbert Burton. 27  Cuthbert, who was calculated to have been
born in 1769 in Virginia, was the son of Charles Burton and Mary Hunt. 69  This was
Cuthbert’s second marriage, as he had previously been married to a woman named
Martha Willis. 69

Shortly after their marriage, Jane and Cuthbert moved to Allen County, Kentucky,
where Jane is believed to have subsequently died.  Jane was last found on the 1840
census of Allen County, Kentucky. 29  Cuthbert, on the other hand, died in Allen
County in 1864. 69  His will, which had been written on 17 May 1855, was later
probated during the July 1864 term of the Allen County Court. 69  Although Cuthbert
and his first wife, Martha, are known to have had a large family, no issue are known
from Cuthbert’s marriage to Jane. 69
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17.  Permelia Lindsey.

Permelia Lindsey (also written Lindsay), the daughter of John Valentine Lindsey and
Anna Christy, is believed to have been born in about 1801 in Scott County,
Kentucky. 8  She was later married on 5 December 1818 in Lincoln County, Kentucky
to a man named William R. Feland. 30  William, who had been born in about 1795 in
Lincoln County, Kentucky, was the son of James Feland and Isabella Robinson. 70,71

After their marriage, Permelia and William resided on a farm along the Hanging Fork
tributary of the Dix River in Lincoln County.  William Feland is believed to have died 
in about 1836 in Lincoln County, Kentucky. 72  This is based upon the will of James
Feland, which was dated 2 March 1837, in which he mentions “William Feland of
Lincoln County, Kentucky, lately deceased.” 72  Whatever became of Permelia is not
known.

The offspring listed below as (male) or (female) were abstracted from available
pre-1850 census records.  These are all believed to be William and Permelia's
children, but their identities have not been determined as yet.

Enumerated issue: (Surname Feland)

  60.  (female) ------ b. (1815-1820) in Lincoln Co., KY. 73

  61.  (male) --------- b. (1820-1825) in Lincoln Co., KY. 73

  62.  (female) ------ b. (1825-1830) in Lincoln Co., KY. 73

  63.  (male) --------- b. (1825-1830) in Lincoln Co., KY. 73

  64.  (female) ------ b. (1825-1830) in Lincoln Co., KY. 73

18.  Martha "Patsy" Lindsey.

Martha Lindsey (also written Lindsay), the daughter of John Valentine Lindsey and
his wife, Anna Christy, was calculated to have been born in 1803 in Scott County,
Kentucky. 31  She was later married on 21 December 1824 in Lincoln County,
Kentucky to a man named Ludwell Duncan. 30  Ludwell was the son of Moses
Duncan and Cynthia Withers. 74,75
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By the time the 1830 federal census of Kentucky was enumerated, Ludwell and
Martha had moved to Oldham County, Kentucky, where Ludwell’s parents and
siblings were residing. 74  Ludwell subsequently died in Oldham County in 1836. 74,75 

His will, which had been written on 29 August 1836, was submitted for probate
before the Oldham County Court on 17 October 1836. 74,75

After her first husband passed away, Martha married for a second time to a man
named Jesse Sage on 11 April 1838 in Oldham County. 31,32  Jesse, who was a brick
maker by trade, was calculated to have been born in Kentucky in 1815. 31  He was
the son of the Alexander Sage and Lucy Bennett who had been married in Mercer
County, Kentucky by a marriage bond that was dated 4 March 1793. 45,76  Jesse
Sage, who, appears to have died in Oldham County, Kentucky sometime prior to
1860, as he does not show up on the federal census for that year. 31,33  Martha was
listed on the 1860 census of Oldham County, however. 33

Issue from 1st marriage: (Surname Duncan)

  65.  Ann ------------ b. 15 April 1826 in Mercer Co., KY. 31,77

         Eliza m. (1) 29 June 1844 to James Woodburn in Oldham Co., KY.
Ref: 31,32

m. (2) by bond dated 20 November 1851 to John Whitesides in
Oldham Co., KY. (widower of Sarah Tilson) 45,77

d. 7 May 1911 at Franklin, Johnson Co., IN. 77

bur. Hurricane Cem., Franklin, Johnson Co., IN. 77

  66.  Katherine ---- b. 17 July 1827 in Mercer Co., KY. 31,77

         Jane m. 16 August 1847 to George Coons in Oldham Co., KY. 32

d. 23 July 1894 at Franklin, Johnson Co., IN. 77

bur. Hurricane Cem., Franklin, Johnson Co., IN. 77

  67.  William -------- b. 1828 in Mercer Co., KY. 78

         Henry m. 5 June 1861 to Mary M. Oglesby in Oldham Co., KY. 32

d. 1 April 1912 at La Grange, Oldham Co., KY. 78

bur. Valley of Rest Cem., La Grange, Oldham Co., KY. 78

  68.  John ----------- b. 14 March 1830 in Oldham Co., KY. 65

         Lindsey m. 24 February 1854 to Eliza Jane Lindsey in Fayette Co., IN.
Ref: 8,40

d. 13 December 1876 at Franklin, Johnson Co., IN. 65

bur. Greenlawn Cem., Franklin, Johnson Co., IN. 65
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  69.  Martha -------- b. 29 August 1830 in Oldham Co., KY. (year of birth is actually
         Frances believed to be 1831) 31,74,79,80

        m. 7 July 1851 to James Wilson Kerlin in Oldham Co., KY. 32

d. 15 September 1917 in Jefferson Co., KY. 79

bur. Eastern Cem., Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY. 79

  70.  Elizabeth ----- b. 1835 in Oldham Co., KY. 31,78

         Kightly m. 18 July 1853 to George W. Kerlin in Oldham Co., KY. 32,78

d. 1879 in Oldham Co., KY. 78

bur. Valley of Rest Cem., La Grange, Oldham Co., KY. 78

Issue from 2nd marriage: (Surname Sage)

  71.  Mary ----------- b. calc. 1840 in Oldham Co., KY. 31

         E.

  72.  Thomas ------ b. calc. 1841 in Oldham Co., KY. 31,68

         N. m. (remained single). 68

d. 23 August 1915 at Indianapolis, Marion Co., IN. 68

bur. Mount Jackson Cem., Indianapolis, Marion Co., IN. 68

  73.  Alban ---------- b. 27 November 1844 in Oldham Co., KY. 68,81

         Gilpin m. 2 March 1881 to Mary E. Fultz in Lawrence Co., IN. 82

d. 29 June 1914 at Heltonville, Lawrence Co., IN. 68,81

bur. Green Hill Cem., Bedford, Lawrence Co., IN. 68,81

  74.  Joseph -------- b. ca. 1847 in Oldham Co., KY. 83

d. (last found on the 1880 census of Will Co., IN. as an inmate
in the Illinois State Penitentiary) 83

*  Denotes author's direct-line ancestor (pedigree).
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MATLOCK,
Mary Ann - 15
Melissa - 15

McPHERSON,
Henry William - 14

MILLER,
Catherine - 7,16

MITCHELL,
Thomas - 12
(unknown) - 7,12

OGLESBY,
Mary M. - 19

PREWITT,
Susannah Frances - 13

PULLIAM,
Emily - 16

REED,
Susan J. - 15 

ROBINSON,
Isabella - 18

SAGE,
Alban Gilpin - 20
Alexander - 19 
Jesse - 7,19
Joseph - 20
Mary E. - 20
Thomas N. - 20 

SMITH,
Nancy “Sally” - 13

STEWART,
George M. - 11

STONE,
Ann Elizabeth - 15
Elias Barbee - 6,7,13,14
Elias Smith - 15
Emaline - 15
Francis Burgess - 15
John Lindsey - 14
Josephine America - 15,16
Katherine Lindsey - 15
Martha Jane - 14
Sarah “Sally” - 13,14
Silas Harden - 9
Silas Henry - 14
Spencer - 6,10,13
Spencer Allen - 14
William Thomas - 15

THOMAS,
Elizabeth - 15

THOMPSON,
Mary - 10

TILSON,
Sarah - 19

TINGLEY,
Margaret Manova - 15

TITSWORTH,
(unknown) - 6,12

WILLIS,
Martha - 17

WOLFE,
Edward H. - 17

WHITESIDES,
John - 19

WITHERS,
Cynthia - 18
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WOODBURN,
James - 19


